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CORPORATE OFFICE
300 S. PHILLIPS AVE. - SUITE 200
P.O. BOX 5829

SIOUX FALLS, SD 57117-5829
PHONE 605-334-5000

FAX 605-334-3656

MOUNTAIN DIVISION
7321 E. 88TH AVENUE - SUITE 200
HENDERSON, COLORADO 80640
303-287-9606

FAX 303-289-1348

L.G. EVERIST, INC.

April 3, 2006

Mr. Murray J. Herring

TOP Operating Company

10881 W. Asbury Avenue, Suite 230
Lakewood, CO 80227

RE: Notice of Operations for Well Di Ta No. 1-A, Certified Mail 7002 0860 0003 4849 9512

Dear Mr. Herring:

We received the above-referenced letter from TOP, dated March 15, 2006, in our office on
March 21, 2008. Included with the letter were (a) an Owner Response Letter (Consultation
Requirement), and (b) a photocopy of an Oil and Gas Well Notification brochure dated
11/08/2001. Thank you for the notice letter as requested by Mr. Jim Sittner of L. G. Everist, Inc.

After receiving your letter, we contacted the State of Colorado Qil and Gas Conservation
Commission (COGCC) to find out about our rights as a landowner. Apparently, the COGCC
Regulations have changed recently, and they require more information to have a complete
Notice of Operations letter, including a map of the proposed well location, and a COGCC Onsite
Inspection Request Form. Without this form, the "clock" for response time does not start.

A map is needed to indicate the placement of the well. Although there was no map included
with the letter, and no location specifics of the well to be twinned to the original/current well, we
will assume the well is, (a) to be twinned and (b) to be located approximately 25 feet to the north
of the original Di Ta No. 1-A well, as per the conversation between Mr. Jim Sittner and yourself.

As mentioned above, with the change in COGCC regulations, oil and gas operators are required
to send a COGCC Onsite Inspection Request Form with the Notice of Operations letter that is
sent to the landowner. We are saving you the trouble of sending one to us, as we have filled
one out and sent it in to the COGCC. The Onsite Inspection Form is a formal request for an
onsite/field meeting with representatives of the landowner(LGE), the oil and gas operator (TOP)
and the COGCC. A copy of the form is attached for your reference.

On March 22, 2006, William Stampados of Antelope Surveying, Inc., came out to survey the site
for placement for the proposed twin well. He was not aware that the original well is not located
within the required 400x400 foot drilling window. We understand that when this well was drilled,
the surveying technology was not was not as accurate as it is today. We also understand that
the original well is "grandfathered." However, regardless of where the true 400x400 foot drilling
window is located, the twin well must be drilled within 50 feet of the original well head.



Due to our request for an Onsite Inspection with the COGCC, it may make sense for TOP to
wait until after the Onsite Inspection to survey placement of the twin well. When the location
has been agreed upon and then surveyed, we would like to have a drawing/map of the
proposed well location for our records prior to the drilling of the twin well.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 303-286-2247, or Mr. Jim
Sittner at 303-286-2248.

Singergly,

Lynn Mayer
Regulatory Manager

cc: Jim Sittner, L.G. Everist, Inc.
Linda Pavelka, COGCC



" TOP Operating _ompany
10881 W. ASBURY AVE. STE. 230
Lakewood, CO 80227
Ph 303-727-9915 Fax 303-727-9925
March 15, 2006

L. G. Everist, Inc.

Mountain Division Office

7321 88 th Ave. Suite 200

Henderson, CO 80640

Attn. Miss Len Mayer
CERTIFIED MAIL
7002 0860 0003 4849 9512
RETURN RECEIPT

REQUESTED

RE: NOTICE OF OPERATIONS
Di Ta No. 1-A
T2N R66 W6™PM
SECTION 30 C/NW/4
WELD COUNTY, COLORADO

Miss Mayer:

In accordance with the rules and regulations of the State of
Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission (COGCC) this
letter shall serve as formal 30 days notice by TOP Operating Co.
(TOP) of its intention to conduct drilling operations on the above
referenced well in Weld County Colorado. As an operational matter
a formal application for a Permit to Drill will initially be prepared
and submitted to the Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation
Commission under TOP’s statewide bond.

Page 1 of 2



Operations are estimated to begin sometime within the next six
months, pending receipt of required permits, approval of title and
drilling rig availability.

The well location will be staked prior to construction,
however, Murray J. Herring representative for TOP will be available
to consult with you prior to commencement of operations to discuss
the location of the well site, roads, production facilities and other
related matters. If TOP is unable to reach a mutually satisfactory
surface agreement within a thirty (30) days period TOP may elect to
proceed with the commencement of operations under their surface
bond.

The COGCC regulations provide that the surface owner may
waive the 30-day notice requirement. Therefore enclosed is an
owner response form. Please review and indicate your preference
with regard to the consultation requirement. Also enclosed is the Oil
and Gas Negotiation, Consultation and Regulation Rules enclosure
and a self-addressed stamped envelope for your convenience in
returning your signed response.

As the surface owner, it is your responsibility to notify any
affected tenant farmer, lessee or other party that may own or have
an interest in any crops or surface improvements that could be
affected by the proposed operations.

If you should need anything further in this regard, please
contact me at 303-727-9915.

Sincerely,
TOP Operating Co.

ek hes,

Vice President

Murray J. HerringE:\My Documents\30 day notice letter | g everet.wpd
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G WNER RESPONSE LE. TER

(Consultation requirement)

DI TA No. 1-A

SE NW SEC. 30

T2N R66 W

Weld County, Colorado

After review of TOP’s Notice Letter dated March 15, 2006, 2006, the
undersigned surface owner(s) indicate(s) the following response.
Please complete the following
1. The surface owner desires to assign a designated representative to
be contacted for consultation with respect to the proposed drilling
of the referenced wells.

Designated Representative (Agent)

Name:

Address:

Phone:

2. The undersigned agrees to wave the minimum thirty (30) day
notice requirement as provided in the notice letter.

Yes No
SIGNED AND DATED THIS DAY OF , 2006
Owner(s)
By:
By:
Phone:

Preferred date and time for consultation:




Colorado Qil and Gas Conservation Commission (COGCC)
Onsite Inspection Request Form
(Effective for APDs submitted after February 15, 2005)

As the surface owner(s) where a proposed well is being drilled, I/we are requesting that the COGCC
conduct an onsite inspection. l/we did not execute a lease nor did l/we execute a surface use or other
relevant agreement for the proposed well. I/we understand that good faith consultation with the
operator as required under COGCC Rule 306. is required to have occurred prior to making this
request to the COGCC to conduct an onsite inspection, and that this onsite inspection request must
be received by the COGCC within ten (10) business days of the first day of the Rule 306. consultation.

Surface Owner Contact Information:

Name: L. G. Everist _Inc. (LGE)

Address: 7321 E. 88" Avenue, Suite 200, Henderson, CO_80640

Telephone No. Jim Sittner-303-286-2248 Lynn Maver Shu'ts-303-286-2247

Cell Phone No. Jim Sittner-303-941-0230 Lynn Mayer Shults-303-514-2778

Well Operator and Location Information:

Operator: TOP Operating Company (TOP)

Well Name: Di Ta No. 1-A

Location: NW4 30 2N 66W
Quarter/Quarter Section Township Range

County: Weld

First date Rule 306. consultation occurred: n/a (Date)

NOTE: No official consultation has occurred yet. L GE received a certified letter (7002 0860 0003 4849 9512)
from TOP on March 21, 2006. The letter subject: RE: Notice of Operations for the well listed above. Included
with the letter were only, (a) Owner Response Letter (Consultation Requirement), and (b) photocopy of Oil and
Gas brochure revised 11/08/2001. Copy of Letter is attached for your reference. There was no map/drawing
with the letter showing us the proposed location of aforementioned well that TOP is proposing to drill.

Proposed two (2) dates for the COGCC onsite consultation (must be within thirty (30) days of the request)
1¥ date April 13 2" date April 26
NOTE: If these dates don't work for you, we are available many other dates.

| would prefer to have a representative of the appropriate Local Government (COGCC Local Governmental
Designee) invited to attend the onsite inspection? Yes

Briefly describe the unresolved issues related to the proposed well (The onsite inspection shall not address
matters of surface owner compensation, property value diminution, future use of the property or any
private party contractual issues between the operator and the surface owner.)

LGE would like to make sure that the twinning of the well noted above is done within 50 feet or less of the
original well head. Mr. Murray Herring (TOP) and Mr. Jim Sittner (LGE) verbally agreed to a proposed location
approximately 25 feet due north of the existing well head. L GE owns the land where this well is located, and is
currently operating a sand and gravel mine which will be reclaimed for water storage. All activities within the
permitted mine area must be conducted in compliance with federal, state, and local rules and requlations
reqgarding health, safety, environmental, and reclamation standards. Therefore, LGE must be assured that
TOP'’s existing well site and proposed twin well are in compliance with all the appropriate laws, rules and
regulations. Please note that LGE has an agreement with TOP which allows LGE to mine within 80 feet of the
current well. LGE hopes that an Onsite Inspection will clarify rights and intentions, and minimize potential
conflicts which could arise between TOP'’s legitimate mineral rights and LGE’s legitimate surface rights.

Date _ (/7 ’“ﬁ,; —07 2

Signature(s)

Please fax or first class mail#his request for an onsite inspection to:
Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission FAX (303) 894-2109
Attn: Permit Supervisor (Linda Pavelka)
1120 Lincoln Street Suite 801

Denver, CO 80203 (hy Hoomiss Obecn & 39St
Low 104 327443
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Memorandum

To: TOP Operating Company Di Ta No. 1-A File
From: Steven Lindblom — Onsite Inspection Specialist
cc: David Dillon - COGCC

Date: April 27, 2006
Re: LG Everist-TOP Operating Onsite Inspection, Di Ta No. 1-A

This Memorandum summarizes the Onsite Inspection regarding TOP Operating Company well Di Ta
No.1A in the NW quarter of Section 30, Township 2N, Range 66W in Weld County between
approximately 8:00 and 10:00 a.m. on April 13, 2006. Attendees included staff of the Colorado Oil and
Gas Conservation Commission (COGCC), TOP Operating Company (TOP), and L.G. Everist, Inc
(LGE). A complete list of attendees and contact information is included with this Memorandum as
Attachment 1.

After an introduction and overview of the onsite inspection policy by COGCC, Mr. Jim Sittner with LGE
and Mr. Murray Herring with TOP indicated that a surface use agreement was in place for the proposed
location. Given that a surface use agreement was in place, COGCC staff served as a resource for
COGCC rules and regulations during the meeting. Matters such as proposed LGE future operations
with respect to the location of the Di Ta No. 1-A well, future wells, and potential flow line locations were
discussed. No conditions of approval for the Application for Permit to Drill are anticipated to arise from
this meeting.
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Attachment 1
Attendees and Contact Information

Name Representing Telephone Number
Jim Sittner L.G. Everist, Inc. (303) 286-2248
Murray Herring TOP Operating Co. (303) 7279915

Jim Precup COGCC (303) 4691902
Mathew Noteboom L.G. Everist, Inc. (303)286-2245
Steven Lindblom CcoGcC (303) 894-2100 x 114



SET-BACK AGREEMENT

Site Location: Fort Lupton Sand and Gravel Mine, DMG Permit # M-1999-120. Original permitted area
located in S/2 of the NW/4, Section 30, Township 2N, Range 66 West, Weld County,
Colorado. Amendment areas located in N/2 of the NW/4 and SW/4 of the NE/4 of Section
30, Township 2N, Range 66 West, and E/2 of the NE/4 of Section 25, Township 2 North,
Range 67 West, all in Weld County, Colorado.

Applicant: L. G. Everist, Inc.
7321 East 88th Avenue, Suite 200, Henderson, Colorado 80640

Structure Owner:  TOP Operating Co.
10881 W Asbury, Suite 230, Lakewood, CO 80227

Structures: Oil and Gas Wells, Pipelines, Collection Facilities, Access Roads

Required By: Colorado Division of Minerals and Geology
1313 Sherman Street, Room 215, Denver, CO 80203

The Colorado Division of Minerals and Geology requires all applicants of 112 Reclamation Permits to provide
notarized agreements between the applicant and the owner(s) of any significant, valuable, or permanent man-made
structure located within 200 feet of the affected property. The agreement shall state that the applicant shall provide
compensation for any damage done to the structure through the mining operation. If an agreement cannot be
reached, the applicant shall provide an engineering evaluation that demonstrates that such structure shall not be
damaged by the mining operation.

1. The Applicant, L. G. Everist, Inc. (LGE), is applying for an amendment to its Fort Lupton Sand and Gravel Mine
permit, which is a 112 Reclamation Permit from the Colorado Division of Minerals and Geology. The permit is for
the purposes of mining and reclaiming the surface estate of various properties, identified as the Site Location.

2. LGE has agreements with various landowners to permit, mine and reclaim their properties, which make up the
entire Amendment Area as described above in the Site Location. LGE owns the land of the original permit area.

3. The Structure Owner, TOP Operating Co. (TOP) owns significant, valuable, or permanent man-made structures,
identified as the Structures, which are located within 200 feet of the affected land, identified as the Site Location.
TOP's Structures are currently located as shown on Exhibit C3: Mining Plan Map. TOP's seven existing oil wells,
are located as follows: 2 wells in the Swingle property, 1 well in the Panowicz property, 1 well in the Parker
property, 1 well in the Hill property, 2 wells in the LGE Property. TOP's pipelines and collection facilities are also
shown. TOP also has rights for 1 future well (and the related access) in the Golden Property.

4. LGE hereby assures TOP and agrees that should LGE's mining or reclamation operations at the Site Location
adversely affect TOP's Structures, LGE will repair any damage to the Structures or will provide compensation to
TOP for said damage to the Structures.

5. LGE shall reserve the right to remove and relocate TOP Structures (generally pipelines and access roads) in the
future, when and if LGE's mining operations shall deem relocation necessary. LGE shall pay for the cost of the
removal and relocations of any TOP Structures. Prior to any removals or relocations, LGE and TOP shall
determine the specific timing of the removal and relocation and shall determine the new location for any TOP
Structures, so as not to adversely affect operations for either company. If the new locations are different than
what is shown on Exhibit F: Reclamation Plan Map, as the "Oil and Gas Operations Areas" and the "Pipeline and
Access Routes,” LGE shall pay for any permitting changes and shail provide TOP with a revised Exhibit F.

6. LGE shall maintain the set-backs that are stated below in detail in this agreement. Set-backs and Structure
relocations are also shown on Exhibit F, as "Oil and Gas Operations Areas” and "Pipeline and Access Routes."

a. LGE will not mine closer than 80 feet to TOP's wells and will backfill to at least a 175-foot radius around the
existing wells in the amendment area. For the future well site (in the Golden property), LGE shall be able to
mine through the area (if no well has been drilled yet) and will then backfill to give TOP an "Oil and Gas
Operations Area" for the future well which shall have dimensions equivalent to those for the existing wells.

b. LGE will not mine closer than 80 feet to TOP's wells and will backfill to at least a 150-foot radius around the
original permit area wells, as previously agreed upon in our original agreement which was signed and
notarized May 3, 2000.

LM/FL-setback TOP-091704.doc



SET-BACK AGREEMENT

c. LGE shall compact the backfilled areas to ensure stability and adequacy for safety and support of the wells

and for temporary placement of equipment for work-over and repair of the wells and collection facilities.

LGE will not mine closer than 50 feet to TOP's collection facilities.

e. LGE will maintain a 50-foot set-back (25 feet from centerline) from pipelines and access roads, except in the
case of an agreed upon removal/relocation, as noted in Paragraph 5 above.

a

7. LGE shall supply up to 500 tons of material (crusher fines and/or road base) for TOP's use on the well access
roads in Longmont's Sandstone Ranch Park. LGE will supply the material and cover the hauling charges to the
site only. LGE is not responsible for any construction of TOP's access roads. TOP shall give LGE at least a
thirty (30) day notice for when this material is needed.

8. TOP agrees to limit its operations to within the existing and future "Oil and Gas Operations Areas" and "Pipeline
and Access Routes," as shown on Exhibit F, and to maintain safe, clean operations within those areas.

9. Notice for any changes, or amendments, or termination of this agreement may initially be verbal, then must be in
writing and delivered either in person, or mailed by certified or registered U.S. Mail, or sent by a nationally
recognized overnight delivery service, to the party to receive such notice at the following addresses:

TOP Operating Co. Contact: Mr. Rodney Herring

10881 W Asbury, Suite 230 Telephone: 303-727-9915

Lakewood, CO 80227

L. G. Everist, Inc. Contact: Mr. Dennis Fields or Ms. Lynn Mayer
7321 East 88th Avenue, Suite 200 Telephone: 303-286-2249 or 303-286-2247

Henderson, CO 80640

10. This Set-Back Agreement will terminate when either LGE or TOP concludes its operations on the Site Location
and both parties have satisfied their respective obligations existing at that time. Notice should be given by the
party terminating the Agreement to the other party a minimum of thirty (30) days before the termination occurs.

The notarized signatures of the Structure Owner Representative and the Applicant Representative confirm the Set-
Back Agreement and the obligations of both parties as stated above.

Applicant: L. G. Everist, Inc.
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Apr 05 06 01:51p TOP-Herring 13-727-9925 p.1

Colorado Qil and Gas Conservation Commission (COGCC)
Onsite Inspection Request Form
(Effective for APDs submitted after February 15, 2005)

As the surface owner(s) where a proposed well is being drilled, I/we are requesting that the COGCC
conduct an onsite inspection. l/we did not execute a lease nor did I/we execute a surface use or other
relevant agreement for the proposed well. l/we understand that good faith consultation with the
operator as required under COGCC Rule 308. is required to have occurred prior to making this
request to the COGCC to conduct an onsite inspection, and that this onsite inspection request must
be received by the COGCC within ten (10) business days of the first day of the Rule 306. consultation.

Surface Owner Contact Information:

Name: L. G. Everist, Inc. (LGE)

Address: 7321 E. 88" Avenue._Suite 200, Henderson, CO 80640

Telephone No. Jim Siftner-303-286-2248 Lynn Mayer Shuits-303-286-2247

Cell Phone No. Jim Sittner-303-941-0230 Lynn Mayer Shuits-303-514-2778

Well Operator and Location Information:

Operator: TOP QOperating Company (TOP)

Well Name: Di Ta No. 1-A

Location: NW4 30 2N 66\
Quarter/Quarter Section Township Range

County: Weld

First date Rule 306. consultation occurred: n/a (Date)

NOTE: No official consultation has occurred yet. LGE received a certified letter (7002 0860 0003 4849 9512)
from TOP on March 21, 2006._The letter subject: RE: Notice of Operations for the well listed above. Included
with the letter were only, (a) Owner Response Letter (Consultation Requirement), and (b) photoco. of Oil and

Gas brochure revised 11/08/2001. Copy of Letter is attached for your reference. There was no map/drawing
Mith the letter showing us the proposed location of aforementioned well that TOP s proposing_to drill.

Proposed t%}dates’for- e COGCC onsite consultation (must be within thirty (30) days of the request)
1% date __ ¢« April 13 2" date April 26 Vi g
NOTE: If thésexttatesdorT work for you, we are available many other dates. R ~ L2

I would prefer to have a representative of the appropriate Local Government (COGCC Local Governmental
Designee) invited to attend the onsite inspection? Yes

Briefly describe the unresolved issues related to the proposed well (The onsite inspection shall not address
matters of surface owner compensation, property value diminution, future use of the property or any
private party contractual issues between the operator and the surface owner.)

LGE would like to make sure that the twinning of the well noted above is done within 50 feet or less of the
original well head. Mr. Murray Herring (TOP) and Mr. Jim Sittner (LGE) verbally agreed to a proposed location
approximately 25 feet due north of the existing well head. LGE owns the land where this well is located. and is
currently operating a sand and gravel mine which will be reclaimed for water storage. All activities within the
permitted mine area must be conducted in compliance with federal, state, and local rules and requlations
reqarding healith, safety, environmental. and reclamation standards. Therefore, LGE must be assured that
TOP's existing well site and proposed twin well are in compliance with all the appropriate laws,_rules and
regulations. Please note that L GE has an_agreement with TOP which allows LGE to mine within 80 feet of the
current well. LGE hopes that an Onsite Inspection will clarify rights and intentions, and minimize potential
conflicts which coyld arise between TOP's legitimate mineral rights and L GE’s legitimate surface rights.

Signature(s) }< / z %21@4'@ Date W~ﬁ3*570

Please fax or first class maig%s request for an onsite inspection to:

Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission Post-it® Fax Note 7671 (DA gy iyt lp’ZSEzs’ ]

Attn: Permit Supervisor (Linda Pavelka) Tol g Y ; Fromi: - L%om -

1120 Lincoln Street Suite 801 Lindol Mesrgd o Wy S EPR )

Denver, CO 80203 Coeplny 3y £.C “ ToP Dustanus
Phone # Phone # 2 3~ & e '"{‘*"‘:'. /)5
Pk i~ B3H-2109 PP 2 g0 o nmm - S32s
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BROPERLY DESCRETON
ALTA/ACSM SURVEY BOUNDARY

Porcels of lond being Let Ne. 3 of Lupion Meodews Lond Co. map of Divislan No. 3 in tha Nertheest
Querter (NE1/4) of Section Twenty-Five (26), Tewaship Two MNorth (T.2M.), Rongs Sixty-seven West
(RE7W.), of the Sixth Princhol Neddion (6th PAL), ond Lot Ne. 1, Lot No. 2, ond portions of Lote
No. 3, ond Na. 4 of Lupton Meadows Lond Co. map of DMsion No. § in the North Helf of the
Northwest Quortor (N1/2¥W1/4), Lots No, S and No. 6 of Lupton Meadows Lond Co. map of Division
No. 3 iyng waat of the river In the Northeawt Quorter (NE1/4), the Sauth Helf of the Northwest
Querter am_\g\&aﬂa o portion of the Seuthecst ?JAI. {SE1/4) of Section Thirty nuow.

Yor Two North (T.2N. mnnwc Slaty~pix West (R.68W.), of the Sixth P Meridian (8th PM.),
neﬂ_.»t«cwa Wold, State of F 3 Bﬂwluﬂ.:ﬁ.i« descrided by metes ﬂ“ﬁv&v’!} a3 follows: )

BEGINNNG ot the Northwest Comer of sald Secticn 30 and sasuming the Norlh line of tre Northwest
Quorter (NW1/4) to beor North 89°38'15 Eost, o beaing of the Colorado Stote Plene Coordinate
System, North Zone, Norih Americon Detum 1983, a diatoncw of 279183 fest with ol other
beorings herein reative therete;

THENCE Merth 89°38°15° East olong the North line of the HW1/4 of sald Section 30 o distance of

1970.44 taal to the Westerly line of thot parcel of land described in Receplion No. 02384828 of the

Records of Weld County;

The next Nina (9) courses ora dong the Southerly boundary of said percel of lond described In

Receplien No. 02384828 of tha Records of Weid mo::.v..

THENCE South 0023'20° East g distance of 30.00 feet;

THENCE North 88°38°40° Eonl o distonce of 150.00 fest;

THENCE South 00°23'20" East o distance of 10.00 feut;

THENCE Morth B0°36'40" Eust a distonce of 403.09 fest to & Point of Curvature (PC):

THENCE olong the arc of a curve concave (s the North o distonce of 149.28 fest, sald curve has a

Rodius of 2540.00 fesl, a Deita of 03°22°01" ond s subtended by ¢ Chord bearing North 87S535"

Eost o distence of 149.24 feet

THENCE South 03'46'21" Eust olong o iine radiol to oferesald curve a distonce of 10.00 feet to o PC

non—tongent to eferssald curve:

THENCE olong the orc of @ curve cencave to the North ¢ distonce of 102.01 feel, scld curve hos ¢

Rodlus of 2580.00 fest, a Deita of 217'31" and is subtended by o Chord beering North B515'53°

Ecst o distance of 102.00 fest;

THENCE South 08°02'52° East cleng a he redicl to aforewdld curve o distoncs of 10.00 fest

THENCE atong the arc of a curve conocva to the North o distance of 17,52 feet, acid curve hes o

Redius of 2660.00 fest, o Deito of 023'32° ond la subtended by o Chord bearing Nerth B3'46'22°

Eaxt ¢ distance of 17.32 fust ta the Eual fine of the NW1/4 ol said Seclion 30;

THENCE Soulh 00'03'S0" Eest along the Eest line of tho NWI/4 of sald Sectlon 30 o distence of

1279.87 fest to tha North fine of salé Lot No. &

THENCE Merth B9'28'20" Eost along the Nerth e of sold Lot No. 6 o distonce of 1324.88 fest to

the Northeuel comner of said Lot h? 8, sold Northeaxt cornar being ot ihe centerline of the South

Plotte River ox It axsted Morch 10, 2004

THENCE Seuth 00"20'24” Eest along the Eaut line of scld Lot No, 8 g distonce of 61650 fest to @

ﬂo—!’ﬁ!a point of said Eost [ine and the centeriine of the South Plaits River as It existed Morch
), 2004;

The naxt Niha (9) courses ors clong the centertine of the Scuth Plotle River:

THENGE South 42702'48” West o distonce of 107.52 feet

THENCE South 42'11'33" West o distance of 70.44 fuel;
THENCE South 4417°07° West a dlatancs of 131,70 feel to the Soubh line of scld Lot No. 8, sald lins
aiso being the North Iins of (he SE1/4 of sald Section 30;
THENCE South 89'18°43" West olong the South fine of soid Lot No. 8 o distance of 270.90 Hest to
—:--tm&o%xm“-"h:v. line ot that porcsl of lond o3 dascribed in Recepilon No, 2883029 of the Recorde
P nty;
The next Three (3) eourses ora along the Southecaterty Ine of sold porod of land described In
Reception No. 2865028:
THENCE South SE'SZ'20" West a distoncs of 180.20 feet:
THENGE Seuth 54'31'33" West o distonce of 94.45 feet;
THENCE uw%:c— £309"17° West o distence of 17235 fest to the West line of the SE1/4 of mild
THENCE North 00'0414° West oleng the West line of the SEI/4 of sold Section 30 o distenca of
221,16 feat to the South iine of the NWI/4 of sold Section 30
Soul 44° Weat clong the South fine of the NWI/A of sald Seclion 30 a distencs of

2778,07 feet to tho West fine of the NWI/4 of ookl Saciion 30, ecid West line of the NW1/4 dleo
belng the Eost lhe of Lot No. 3 of the NEI/4 of said Sectien 25;
THENCE North B9°44M2° Weat clong the Scuth hns of Lot No. 3 of the NEI/4 of sold Section 25 o
distance of 1308.34 fest ta the Center~Eost 1/16th Comer of sald Seclon 25;
THENCE Morth 89°44°35" Weet continuing along the South fine of suid Lot No. 3 o disiones of
167,50 fwet to the Easterly las of the obondensd Denver, Loremie and Northwestern Rallrocd
Right—of~Way (ROW), suid ROW being described in 0 deed recorved In Book 314 ot Page 440 of the
Recerds of Weld na_s_wm
THENCE North 0VS8'42° Weat olong sald Easterly ROW o distonca of 2643.00 feet to the North line
of the ME1/4 of wold Saction 25;

HCE Nerth 89%18'44" Eost clong the North fine of the NEJ/4 of sold Section 25 o distenca of
1568.31 feet to the Northwest Comer ot scid Section 30 ond the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING

Sald porcel of fond contoins 208.479 acres, mors or less (), end Is subject to cny righte—of-way
or other ecxements of rscord ar os now eslsting on sold ed parcet of jand,

SURYEYOR'S_ CERTFICATE

Tor LG Everist, inc. Sscurlty Title Gugronty Co.
7321 East 83th Awenve, Sults 200 3800 W. 10th S
Hendarsen, Ca B0E4O Crealey, CO 80634

This is to certify that this mop or plot end the survey on which It Is based were made In
accardance with “Minimumn Standord Detal Requirements for ALTA/ACSM Land Title Survew,” joint!
4,

it proper field procsdures,
netrumentetion, ond &.ﬂﬁa urvey personnal wers cmployed bn order to cchicve resuits zemperoble
to those cutiined b the lmum Ang'e, Distence, ond Closure ztncvl_:l._.u for Survey

Which Contdd for ALTA/ACSM Land Title Surveys®.
Further, that thie aurvey doss not sconstitute o tils vaarch by King Surve, Inc. to determing
ewnership e eavernants of record. For ol Informotion Ul .na!.-:n-. of=way cnd titte

o:aix_._engrp_ii .Ah. ﬁc-nl!:.c:!.z::.{n:ﬂuo»?.a&nﬂgg
2, 2004 ot 8:00 AM., UOI58B5A04, dulad Februory 5, 2004 ot 8:00 AM., UOISB30A04, dated
ﬂ&eﬂ\ 27, 2004 ot B:00 AL, UOIS6OZADS, dated ﬂé 2004 ot B00 AM, UOIS859AD4,
dutad .0:-2.“ 2, 2004 gt 8:00 A M., snd UOSSESBAOI--4, February 11, 2004 ot 500 AM. o2
!.avﬂ.&vv. <5t9.2!:nn.5-ira:vgSntsonf?-&lal._n_:.!!a:o?

nh Bfunediy does not extend to any unnomed porties or the successors
e

the North line of the Northwast Quorter of Sectien 30, T.2N, RBSSW., as bearing North
88'38"15” Ecet being a Grid Beoring of the Colorado Stote Plane Coordingls Systom, North Zone,
z!ﬂ !".-_.:on: Dutin 1983/92, o distonce of 2793.83 feet with ail cther beorings contolned herein
relative thereto.

{

ALTA/ACSM LAND TITLE SURVEY

Lots 1,2,3,4,5 And 6 Of Lupton Meadows Land Division No.3 And The South Half Of The Northwest Quarter (81/2,NW1/4) All In Section Thirty (30), Township Two North (T.2N.), Range
Sixty-six West (R.66W.), Of The 6th P.M., Together With Lot 3 Of Lupton Meadows Land Division No.3 Located In Section Twenty-five (25), Township Two North (T.2N.), Range Sixty-seven
West (R.67W.) Of The 6th P.M., County Of Weld, State Of Colorado

SURVEYQH'S. NOTES:
1. Flakd survey completed Maorch 29, 2004

not give o landowner noms for this oren and may consider it Right of Woy. TRie work hos disclosed
ne recorded plat dedicating Right of Way nor o deed Indicating such. zgﬂvi.ﬂvf-mo!ni
Access moy mxist on this oreq to percels adjoining to it. Weld Counly Geographic
infarmation’ System (GIS) Pervonnal provided o copy of en undated drawing by Und Engineering of

\on, Colorgdo shewlng the crea In questien s being 20' In width ond excepted for Future Road
& Right of Woy from Parcels A-£. Found monumentotion on odjoining porcels indicotes the
area to ba fess then 50' in width.

3, The strip of lend adjoining immediately to the Eost of the Soulh Holf of the Northwest

30 (o part of Lot No.8 of tuplon Meadows Lond Division No.3 within this Dead). Title work
provided did not disclose any recond evidence of o cenveyance of this strip of lend nor did addibional
resoureh. The chent wos informed of this siluation and event 1he Pelrocco’s cunveywd this sirlp
of tord to L.G. Everist, Inc. In a Bergcin and Sale deed recorded Woy 28, 2004 ev Reception No,

4, The Weid County Assessor shows this area, which is ecsement s owned in fee L.G.
Everist ond a part of parcel No, 130830000004, The deed by which LG. acquired this lond
(Recoption No, N:K.u_ﬂ recorded July 7,1999), simply stotes “together with two access ecsements

being of Roc. No. 2160274 deacridiig an Access Ecsament ccrome Lot 4, the next n.. Rec. No.
wu:w.ﬁ; nsnnut.o a Access Ecsement acroas Lot #5 end finolly ot Rec. No. 2180277 describlng
sasomants,

EROPERTY DESCRIPTION
Fert Lupton Diversion No. 3 Ecsement

An axdusive saserment, 50.00 fest In »idth, balg o portion of thot part of Lot No. 8 lying Westerdy of
the Sauth Platts River, of the Northaast Quarter (NE1/4) of Sectlon Thirty (30), Yownshlp Two North
(T.2K.), Ronge Sixty-six Wast Mx.q:c. of the Sixth Principol Meridian (8th P.M.), acoarding to Divisien
Neo. 3 ax fled by the Lupton Meadaws Land Company June 12, 1909 In Book 5 of Mags at Page 1,
County of Weld, Stete of Colorade, the centerline of said 50.00 foat wide sxclusive sosemaent more
perticularly described os follows:

COMMENCING at the Nerth Quarter Comaer of scid Section 30 and ossuming the North line of the
Northwest Quorter (NW1/4) 1o bear Scuth B93815° West, @ grid beaving of the Colorudo Stote Plane
Coordinole System, North Zone, North Americon Dotum 1983/02, o distonce of 2793.83 feet with off
other beorings herein relative thersto;

THENCE South 00'03'S0° East s0ild West tine of the NE1/4 of scid Section J0 o distanes of
180.00 feet to tha POINT OF BE

THENCE North 89'54'10° Eest o @ line perpendicular to the West line of the NEI/4 of sold Section
30 o distonce of 388.2) feet to the peint of intcrsection of sald centerfine ond the oximate West
bonk of the South Platta River, end to tha point whers the hwod gats of Fort Lupton Olversion No. 3 is
1o be conatructed;

THENCE Marth 89'84'10” Ecst contin diong @ line parpendicuier to the Wast Hne of the NEI/4 of
sald Seation 30 g distonce of 109.88 feet to the t of intersaction with the centarfine of the South
Platle River, naid polnt being the POINT OF TION

Tha sidslines of acld 50.00 foot wide axclusive ore {o be p ged or tened to
mﬂ:a.u:no on the Weat fins of sold Lat No. 3 and terminote on the cenladine of soid South Platte
iver.

Soid parcel of lond oontaine 24,804 »q. f. or 0.569 gcres, mors or fess (), ond is sublect to ony
rights—of—woy or othar sassments of record or os now enlsting on woid descrided paree! of fond.

BROPERTY QESCRIPTION
Fort Lupton Diversion No. 2 Eassment

An exclusive ecsement, B0.00 feet ln width, belng a portion of that parl of Lot No. B lying Weaterly of
the South Plotts River, of the Northeost Qucrter {NE1/4) of Section Tirty (30), Township Two Norih
(T.24.), Range Sixty-eix West (R.66W.), of the Sixth Principal Waridion (Bth P.M.), occording to Divislon
No. 3 Mop a2 fled by the Luplen Meddows Lond Company June 12, 1 In Book 5 of Meps at Page
1, County of Weld, Stote of Colorodo, the South sideiing of soid 50.00 fout side exclusive sasement
mere particularly described 3 foliows:

COMMENCING at the North Quarter Corner of soid Seclion 30 end cssuming the North line of the
Norlhwest Querter (NW1/4) to beor South 89°38'15" West, o grid bearing of the Colorodo Stots Plane
Coordinate System, North Zone, Nerlh Americon Datum 1983, a distanca of 279363 fuet with cll
ather becrings harein relcihe thereto;

THENCE South 00'05°50° Eust clong scld West

ling of the zm_hg of sold Saction 30 @ distonce of
1325.03 feet to the South line of sald Lot Nea. & ond
South finy

T OF BEGINNING
t znu. 5 o distonce of 1200.00 fes! to

-
wﬁ::!nzsni.gnsc.-vu!n‘_!.su:
constructed;

THENCE North 8528'20" Eost continuing dong th
foet to the point of intersecticn of the South fin
Plotte River, scid point being the POINT OF TERMINA

.__’-tl!'i-n.auo.oo.uzlxngn?-x!!.ﬂ-pevovqlgo-uﬂgi»!.n?
commance on the West Ile of said Lot Ne. 3 and temingte on the centerfine of scld South

the centerting of the South

Scld parcel af land contalne 65,548 eq. ft. or 1,505 ocres, more or heas (1), ond Is subject to ony
rights—of—way or other ecsements of record or os now exaiing on scld descrided porcel of land.

EROPERTY OESCRIPTION
Fert Lupton Reservolr Weltfleld Ecsemant

An gxclusive sasement, 20,00 feet In width, being o portion of that port of Lot No. 3 lying Westerdy of
the South Platte River, of the Nartheost Quarter (NEI/4) of Section Thirty (30), Tawnship Two North
(T.2N.), Ronge Sixiy-six West (R.6BY.), of the Sixth Principol Meridian (Bth P.AL), oceording to Division
No. 3 'Nop o3 fled by the Lupton Weadows Land Company June 12, t in Pock 5 of Mopa ot Poge
1, County of Weld, te of Colorado, the Northeost & of aald 80.00 foot wide exciusive sasement

COMMENCING ot the North Quarter Comer of sold Section 30 ond assuming tha North tna of the
Northwest Quarter (NW1/4) to beor Seutn B9"38YS" West, a grid bearing of the Colorsdo Stats Plane
Coartingte System, North Ngu Horth Americon Dotum 1983/82, o distance of 279363 fest with off
other bewringy hersln relative d

THENCE Seuth 0003'50" East dlong scld West fine of the NE1/4 of acid Section 30 o distance of
1325.03 foet to the South hne of said Lot No, 5;

THENCE North 8928°20° East clong the Scuth line of scid Lot No. 6 o distonce of 1085.82 feet to the
point of latersection of the South line of aaid Lot No. 5 ond the approxdmata West bank of the South
Platie River, soid point belng the PONT OF BEGINNING

The next Hine (#) ocourses cre clong the opproximate West bonk of the South Piotte River:

THENCE North 3577°39° Wast o cistonce of 126.60 fest;

THENGE North 35°55°14° West a distance of 45200 foet;

THENCE North 0415°08° West o distonce of 270.35 faet;

THENCE North 32710°33" Wesl a distonce of 157.58 fest;

THENCE North 4226'56" West o distance of 385.71 feat;

THENCE Motth 42°39°06° West o distonoe of 118.05 feet;

THENCE Morth 25'26'S3" West o dletonce of 86.91 feet to lhe Southery iine of o right—of-way s
ms& M“_:nﬂa- 3 of 4 af Recoption Mo, 02382883 of the Racorce of Weld County and the POINT

The eidalines of sold 50.00 foot wide exciuelve scasment ove to be prolen: or shartened to
sommance on the Souih e of sald Lot No. S and terminate on the Southery Kne of said
right—cf—woy o deecribed on pegs 3 of 4 of Reception No. 02382893 of the Records of Wald County.

Solg parcet of lond contelns 78,522 #g. t. or 1.803 ocres, mere or leas (i), ond is eubjact to any
1‘;1—!(3?SsR!;SRo:.ERﬂn-:n..iu?as-htas.nvnkla:gn.

SROPERTY DESCRIFTION

Wed County Parcel No, 131125002002
Gory L & Glorks A, Swingle

A parest of lond being Lot No. 3 of the Nerthesst Quartar (NE1/4) of Section Twanty—five (25), Township
Two North (T.2N.), z!ﬂ&ﬂ%«l-!’ West (R.67W.), of the Sixth Principal Meridicn (8th P.M.), cccording to
Ohvision No. 3 Map ox by the Lupton Meodows Land Compony June 12, 1909 In Bock 3 of Mops at
Page 1, Counly of Wetd, Stote of Colorado, more particulcrly described by mstes and bounda oa follows:

BEGINMING at the Northeast Corner of 30id Sectlon 25 and cssuming the North fine of the Nertnecst
Querter (NE1/4) to bear South 89'18°'44” West, o grid bacring of the Colorsde State Plans Coordinats
System, North Zons, North Americon Detum 1883/82, a distance of 2611.20 fest with off other beorings
harein relotive thereto;

THENCE South 0024°27° Eost clong the Ecst Mne of the NE1/4 of acld Section 25 g distance of 2662.17
fest to the South fine of the NEV/4 of said Section 25;

THENCE North 80°44'12° Wesl o dlatonce of 1308.34 feat:

THENCE North 89°44'35" Waest dlong sold Seuth Hine o dhlanca of 187.59 fset to the to the Ecsterly lne of
the abondonsd Denver, Loramie ond Northwastern Ralroad ~of—Woy (ROW), scid ROW being dewcrbed in
a deed recorded In Book 314 ot Page 440 of the Records of Weid County

THENCE North 01°58°42° West cleng sald Easterly ROW ¢ distancs of 2643.00 feal to the Rorth Hne of the
NE1/4 of sald Section 25;

THENCE North 8898'44" Eost dong the North line of tha NE1/4 of sold Sectlon 26 o distonce of 1568.31
fest to the Northsast Comer of soid Section 25 and the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING

mnxvﬁu&l_ﬁang.ns-ovg.gz.oa_oln»v.gnr !mﬁn. .o!x:AZToT(ex!.oz_!
esasemaents of record or o3 now existing on sold described porce of ton:

SCHEDULE & EXCEPTIONS

Order No, UOISE02A04
7. Any woter righls or cloime or tHie o weter, I, on or under the lond.

8. Any exiatihg lecses or tananches.

8. The right of propristor of o vein or lode to exiroct or remove his ora should the same be found to
etrats or Intersect the premisea thereby gronted or reservad In United States potent recorded in Book
wﬂ.ﬁ Pogs 115; ond ony and off ossignments thersof or Interast thersh.

10. Right of woy for County roods 30 fest on ecch side of Section and Township lines by order of the
Weld County Boord of Commissionars recorded Oclober 14, 1889 In Book BS ot Poge 273,

1. An undhided 1/2 Intorest In ol of, gos ond olher minercls as resarved by Florenca B, Schnelder
formerly Florence Brooks recorded May 2, 1981 ot Reception’ No. 1354460, ond ony ond ol ussignmonts
theroof or Interosts therein. (NOT PLOTTABLE)

12 An undhvided 1/2 interest In olf od, gos cnd other minercls conveyed to Mergaret Ann Hoffmon ond
Mery Jone Montoya by Minerol Deed, recorded Auguwt 1M, 1974 at Reception No. 1842830, ond ony end o
casignments thereof or intersate thersin, (NOT PLOTTABLE)

13 An undivided 1/2 Wntersst in o of, gas ond other minervis as reaerved by Les T. Murcia recorded
Decerrber 31, 19684 ot Reception No, 14! ond cny ond off sssignments thereo or interssts therein.
(NOT PLOTTABLE)

14, An Q) ond Gas Leass, from Lee T. Murcte ond Taugio Murota cr Lessor(s) to Rodney P. Colvin oy
Lerses{s) dated Oclober 30, 1970, recorded November 25, 1970 ot Reception No. 1558001, und ony ond ail
casignments thereof or interosts therein. (NOT PLOTTABLE)

15, An 03 ond Gos Lecws, fram Florence B. Schneider cs Leasor(b000=£UUiF1?a) to Rodney P. Colvin s
Lessee(s) doted Fabrucry 18, 1971, recorded Februory 25, 1871 ol Roception No. 1582874 ond re-recorded
Meren 9, 1971 ot Reception No. 1383468 and ony ond off gasignmaents therso! or Inlerests therein. (NOT
PLOTTABLE)

16, An OF ond Gas Leasa, from 1415 Corporoticn, 9 Cdlorado Corporotion end Nerth Dwenver Book es
Lesnor(s) to Amoco Production Company as Lesses(s) doted Jonuary 11, 1972, recordsd Morch 2, 1972 ol
Reception No. 1584788, and any and < ossignments thersof or Wiarests thersin, (NOT PLOTTABLE)

17, An essement for underground pipdines ond incldentet purpeses gronted to Amoco Production Company
by the instrument recorded Juns 18, 1878 ot Reception Na.1891203. (NOT PLOTIABLE)

18. An emsemant for o and gos plpeiine end incldental pwposes gronted to Panhonde Ecstern Pips Line
Company by the Instrument recorded August 23, 1977 at Reception No. 1728103, (PLOTIED)

19. An ecsement for ol ond gas pipeline ond incidentnl purposes granted to Paonhendte Ecstern Pipa Une
Cempany by the recorded 13, 1981 at No. 1860528 (PLOTTED)

20. Netiew of underground facliitiss of Mountoln Bell recorded October 1, 1981 ot Receptlon No. 1870708,
(NOT PLOTTASLE)

21, Notice of creos served by .Wesiarn Sleps Gaa Compeny recorded Morch 8, 1983 ot Recsplion Ne.
1019757, (NOT PLOTTABLE)

22, Notics of gas pipeline foclities of Assocfoted Notural Gos, Inc., racorded October 1, 1984 ot Receplion
No. 1983584, T PLOTTABLE)

23. Notice of genorol crea servad by Panhonde Ecstem Pips Line Cornpony reconded June 286, 1898 ot
Rocaption No. 2058722, (NOT PLOTTABLE)

24, An undivided 95X ond 5X Interest in oll of, gas and other mineraly conveyed to PETX Pelroteum
Corporation and Willam G. McCanna respeciively by Minerol Deed, recorded August 31, 1988 at Reception
No. 2163528 ond recorded October 3, 1988 ut Reception No. 2157392, ond any and off assignments thereof
or Interest therein, (NOT PLOTTABLE)

25, An undhided 10X Wterest In olf o, gns ond other minerois conveyed to Jock A. McCartney and Koren
L. McCortnay by Miners! Desd, reocrded Decembrer 7, 1988 ot Recaption No. 2164309, end ony end off
aasignments thersof or intereats thereln. (NOT PLOTTARE)

28, Terms, conditions, provisions, ogrsemants ond obfigotions specified undar the Up Covenani by ond
between First Notlonal w“:_r of Longment and Charry Cresk Notionai Bank ond ?ﬂﬁ%ﬂ. Ine.
recorded Dacember 13, 1988 ol Receplion Me.2104832. (NOT PLOTTABLE)

27. Notice of underground faclities of Unied Power, Inc., recorded Janucry 24, 1991 ot Receptian
No.2230296. (NOT PLOTTABLE)

28. Ecssment for waterline to benefit aald lond racorded August 14, 1981 @t Reception No. 2259563,
{EXACT LOCATION IS NOT DEFINABLE)

20. Notics of Ol and Gos Interests ond Surface Use by HS Resources, Inc., recordod Decomber 18, 2000
at Reception No. 2813877, (NOT PLOTTABLE)

30, Right~of-waya for ditches or cunals os shown an the recorded plot of Fort Lupton Meodows Lond Co.
No. 3, {(EXSTING LOCATIONS SHOWN NO WIOTH SPECIFIED)

31, Any portion of the lond which may lle within the rolicond right—of-way which borders the lond on the
West. (NO EXISTING EVIDENCE OF RAIROAD)

EROPERTY DESCRIPTION

Weld Caunty Porcel Ne, 130930000038
LG Everist

A purost of lond being @ port of the Southeast Quarter {SE1/4) of Section Thirty (30), Township Two North
W2\.), Ronge Sbety-sh Wast Aﬂ.si.w. of the Sixth Principdl Merdian (8th P.M.), County of Waid, Stots of
jo, more particuierly descrloed by metes and bounds os foliows:

COMMENGING at the North Quorier Comer of sold Section 30 ond cesuming the North line of the
Northwest Quarter (NW1/4) 1o bear South 39'385" West, o grid beoring of ths Colorado Stete Plone
Coordinate Systam, North Zone, North Americon Datum 1983/92, o distonce of 2703.63 feet with ol other
bearigs hersln relotiva theretor

THENCE South 00D5'5Q" Ecat eoid West Tine of the NE1/4 of sqid Section 30 o distonca of 1375.03
fost to the Northwest comner of Lot No. B cocording te Division No. S Mop ox fied by the Lupton Mecdows
Lend Company June 12, 1009 In Bosk 5 of Mope ot Poge tof the Records of Weld County

THENCE Seuth 00DS')1° Eost s0ld Weet fine of the said Lot No. § o diztance of 1325.58 feet to the
Center Quorter Corner of sold Sactlon 30 ond the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING

.-_.z-nm.nm Norlh BE'18'43" East dong the North line of the SE1/4 of sald Section 30 o distanca of 388.24
i

THENCE South 58'62°20" West o distonca of 180.20 feet;

THENCE South 84°31°33" West o distonce of 54.45 fesl:

THENCE South 63'08'17" West a distonce of 172.35 feet to the Wesi iine of the SE1/4 of sold Sectlen 30
THENCE North 0004'05° Weat olong the west fine of aaid Section 30 a distance of 221.16 feet to the
Conter Quorter Comer of sold Section 30 @ad the TRUE POINT OF BEGNNING

Sold parcel of lond contolny 1.018 ceres, mors or fess (1), ond ls subject to ony righta-of-woy or gther
scsements of secord or ¢3 now axhiing on suld descrbed porcel of lond

{THERE WAS NOT A TIMLE COMMITMENT PROVIDED FOR THIS PARCEL)

15242 /7

Weld County Parcel No. 130930000073
Rendoll Panowicz

A porced of iond being Lot No. 1 of the Northwest Quorter (NW1/4) of Section Thirly (30), Townshp
Two North (T.2N.), Roaga Sixty—slx West (R.88W), of the Sikth Princlpc] Meridien (8th P.M.),
gecording o Division No. 3 Mop o filed by the Meodows Lend ne:_v!« e 12, 1809
Book 5 of Mopa at Poge 1, County of Wold, State of Colorado, more p: ly descrided by metes
ond bounds o follows:

BEGNNING ot tho Morthwest Corner of acld Section 30 ond ossuming the North line of the Northwest
Quorter (NW1/4)} ta beor North 89°38'15" Eosl, 0 grid bacring of the Coicrado State Plane Coorinate
Syatem, North Zone, North Amerleon Dotum 1983/82, o distance of 2793.83 faet with di other
bearings herein ralctive thorete;

THENCE North 89°38'15° Eaal clpag the North Lne of the NWI/4 of scid Seotien 30 o distance of
737.31 fest 1o the Weat Une of Lot No. 2 sccording to sold DMaien No. 3 Wap;

THENGE South 00°21'33" East clong eckd West tne o distance of 133132 fesl to the North line of
the South Holf of the Northwast Quorisr (S1/2NWt/4) of suid Sectlon 30:

THENCE South 89°27°40° West ciong the Norih line of the S1/2NWi/4 o diatonce of 736.10 feet to
the West lins of the NW1/4 of soid Section 30;

THENGE North 00°24'27" WNest clong the West line of the NW1/4 of scld sectlon 30 o distcnce of
133358 feet to the Narthwast Corner of sold Section 30 ond tha TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING

Sokd percet of lond contoins 22.538 ccres, more or fass (1), ond Is subject to any righte~ol-way or
other ecsements of record or oo now existing on sold described porcet of lond

SCHEQUIE B EXCEATIONS

Order No.  UD1S885A04
7. Any woter righta or ciakms or titte to watsr, In, on of under the iend, (MOT PLOTTABLE)

B. Any exialing leuaen o teaancles. (NOT FLOTTABLE)

9. The right of prepristor of o vein or tode to extroct o remove his ara should the same be found
to panstrate or interssct the promises thereby grantsd o reserved I United Stotes polent recorded
in Book 20 ot Poge 63; and cny ond aff cuslgnments thereof or Intersat thermin, {NOT PLOTTARLE)

3.Bﬁs&:&?«nﬂ:G%uoi!.nﬁ.-xolg_aaﬂ.n._o!!.v_r-vﬂu*n-
Mra i&vﬁﬁg: Board of Commissioners recorded Oclober 14, 1889 in Bock 88 ot Page muu.
(PLOTTED,

1%, An undivided 1/2 Interest in all ok, gas and other minorals 3 reserved dy Florencs B. Schneider
formerly Flerence Brocks racorded Moy 2, 1981 at Receplion Ho. 1384480, and any ond off
atsignments thersaf or dersste thareh, (NOT PLOTTABLE)

12. Ar yndMded 1/2 lnterest in all of, go3 ond other minerals conveyed to Morgoret Ann Hoffmon
ond Mery Jane Kontoyo by Mineral Deed, racorded August 18, 1874 ot Regeption Mo, 1642930, and
ony ond el cralgamants thersof or intarests thersln. (NOT PLOTTABLE)

13, An undivided 1/2 interest In all o, goa ond oiher minerdla s reasrved by Les T. Murata
recorded Decomber 31, 1884 ot Reception No. 1452833, ond ony and ol coeignments thereef or
intereate herein. (NOT PLOTTABLE)

14, An Oll ond Gos Leces, from Lee T. Mureto ond Tougtko Mursto os Leesor(s) to Rodney P. Caivin
©3 Leseee(s) doted October 30, 1970, rocorded November 25, 1970 ot Reception No. 1538001, ond
any and afl essignmants thersof or interesta thorsin. {NOT PLOTTABLE)

15. An (8 ond Gop Laoee, frem Florenca B, Schaelder o8 Lemsor(s) to aon:uﬂ P. Caivin 0y Lessse(s)
dated ﬂgﬂ.‘w 16, 1971, recorded February 25, 1873 ot Recsption No. 1582874 and re—recordsd
Mareh 8, 1971 ot Reception No, 1563488, ‘and any end o ossignments thersof or Interests therein.
{NOT PLOTTABLE)

16. An OV amd Gus Leaas, from 1415 Corporotion, a Colarade Corporation and North Denver Bonk as
Lessor{s) 1o Amoco Production Campany ox Lessea(s) doted Janwary 11, 1972, recorded March 2,
1972 ot .Mwn-ﬁco.. No, 1584788, cnd ony and il assignmenta thereaf cf interssts thersin, (NOT
PLOTTABA!

17. An casement fer underground ploelines ond incidental purposes gronted ta Amoco Productian
Company by the instrument recorded June 168, 1978 ot Reception No, 1691203, (NOT PLOTTABLE)

18. An ecmsment for ol ond gos pipedine ond Incidentol purposes gronted to Ponhondie Eastern Flge
Line Company by the Instrument recerded August 23, 1977 at Reoeption No. 1728103, (PLOTTED)

19, Notite of underground fociities of Mountain Bell recorded Octoter 1, 1981 ot Recsption Ne.
1870705, (NOT PLOTTAMLE)

20, Notlce of orecy swrved by Western Slepe Gos Compony recorded Morch 9, 1883 ot Receptien
No.1919787. (NOT PLOTTABLE)

21, Motice of gos pipaline facilties of Assocloted Naturah Gos, Inc., recorded Octcber 1, 1984 ot
Receplion No. 1983584, (NOT PLOTTABLE)

22 Notkes of generol creo serwd by Ponhandle Ecaten Plpe Line Compeny recorded June 26, 1986
ot Receplian Nao, 20385722 (NOT PLOTTABLE)

23, An undivided 95X and EX nterest in ol od, gas ond ether miherds convayed o PETX Petroleum
Corporgtion ond Willlam G McConne remectively by Minerst Deed, recorded )ﬂﬁn— 31, 1988 at
Receplion No, 2150526 ond recorded October J, 1388 at Receplion No. 2157392, ond any ond off
assignmants thereof or interssts therein. (NOT PLOTTABLE)

24. An undhided 10X interset In o o, ger ond other mineccls conveyed to Jack A. McCartney and
Noren L. McCertney by Mineral Dead, recordad Decermber 7, 1988 ot Reception No. 2164309, ond ony
ond all csslgnments thereof or interests thereln. (NOT PLOTTABLE)

25, Terrms, prove o ond epacified under the Ory Up Covenont
by end betweon Fisat Nationol Bonk of Langment ond Cherry Creek Natianel Bark Kiowa
Rescurcen, Inc. rcorded Decwrber 13, 1988 at Reception No. 2194832 (NOT PLOTTABLE)

28. Noties of underground fuciities of United Pawer, inc., recorded Jenuary 24, 1991 at Reception
No.2239298. (NOT PLOTIABLE)}

27. Notlos of Ci ond Ges Intersets and Surfoce Use by HS Resourees, inc., recorded December 18,
2000 ol Recsption No. 2313677. (NOT PLOTTABLE)

28. Right-of-woys for ditches or conala os shown on the recorded plat of Fort Lupton Meodows
tend Ca. Ra. 3. (EXISTING LOCATIONS SHOWN NO WOTH SPECIIED)

»w.?-oou.a.!n-n‘vctw_-!n!n&!.lvzeglqs—ltnzﬂaoil%ﬂ-nﬂoﬁsvgu
by the recorded t 16, 1984 at Ho.1982230. (PLOTTED)

30. An cosement for pipelina ond Incidentc! purpowss gronted to Vassals Enterprisas by the
instrument recorded By 29, 1977 at Reception No. 1725806. (EXACT LOCATION 1S NOT DEFINABLE)

NOTE

Ac ta Colorado _A(.Nu: must commence any oction based upon ony dafect la thiy
j three ywors after you discover euch dels n o

ony dsfect in thiz sirvey be commenced more thon ten ysars ofter the date of (he cerlificats shown
hereon, ({13-~80-108 C.RS)

9299 EASTMAN PARK ORIVE ® WINDSOR, CO 80550

PHONE: (970) 686-5011 ® FAX: (970) 686-5821 » WWW.KINGSURVEYORS.COM

AING SURVEYORS INC.

®

DATE:
5-~26-04

Additions

REVISIONS:
Utility locates Additiens

FOR
L.G. EVERIST
7321 EAST 8BTH AVENUE, SUITE 200

ALTA/ACSM LAND TITLE SURVEY
HENDERSON, CO 80840
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Sixty-six West (R.66W.), Of The 6th P.M., Together With Lot 3 Of Lupton Meadows Land Division No.3 Located In Section Twenty-five (25), Township Two North (T.2N.), Range Sixty-seven

BRQPERTY DESCRIPTION

Weld County Porcel No. 130930000004
L.G. Everist

>3«nli§s§?§:&«&§-:ﬂ§i§ Aﬁ\N‘i.\; )2538-3}-3%
soid Lot No. 6 oy described withln the District Court of Weid County Civl Action No, BS CV 544
dated April 3, 1890 and recorded April 16, 1990 ot Recaption Me. 2210815, ol In Section Thirty (30),
Townshlp Two North (T.2N.), Range Stty-six West (R.66W.), of the Sixth Principdl Meridion (6th P.M),
County of Weld, Stote of Colorado, more particutedy by metes ond bounds o9 follows:

COMMENCING at the Nerth Quarter Corner of sald Section 30 end assuming the North line of the
Northwest Quorter (NW1/4) to beor South 89°3815" West, o grid becring of the Colorodo Stote Piane
Coordinate System, North Zone, North Amerlcan Dotum 1883/82, o distonce of 2783.63 feel with oll
other bacrings hereln relotive therste;

THENCE South 00°05'50™ Eoat alony sold Wesl lina of the NE1/4 of ecid Sectlon 30 a distance of
1325.00 feal ta ihe Notthwest corner of Lot No. 6 occarding to Divivion No. 3 Nop cs fled by the
Lwpton Meddows Lond % Juns 12, 1909 ln Book 5 of Maps ot Poge | of the Records of Weld
BEGINNNO

THENCE North 89°28'20" Eost ciong the North line of aaid Lot No, & & distance of 36.20 fest to the
Northeost Comer of sgid porcst of lond described within the Oistriot Court of Weld County Tl Action
umo“uuz 544 (CAN 8 CV 544) doted Aprk 3, 1000 cnd recorded Al 16, 1990 at Reception No.
THENCE South O1%7'08° Wawt n_o:ua&bz‘ Eastedy lins of CAN B8 CV 544 ¢ distonce of 132370 feat
o the South fine of CAN &9 CV 544;

THENCE South 88°21'53" West dlong the South tine of CAN 89 CV 544 o distonce of 4.50 fest to the
Yesterly fine of 3ald Lot No. &

THENCE South 005'11* Eost along the Wastarly fine of scid Lot No. 6 a distance of 2.50 feet to
the Center Querter Comer of seid Section 30

THENCE South 8917'44° Weat dong the South fine of the NW1/4 of sald Section 30 ¢ dirtonce of
2779.07 feot {o the West line of the NWI/4 of soid Section 30;

THENCE Horth 00°24'27" West dong the Wesl iine of the NW1/4 of eaid Seclion 30 o distance of
133359 feat to the North fine of the S1/2NW1/4 of scid Section 30;

THENCE Horth 80°7740" Eost clong eukd North line o distonce of 2786.48 fest to the Northwest
Comer of eald Lot No. & and the E POINT OF BEGINNING

Sald porcel of land contoins 85.554 ocres, more or less (+), ond Is subjoct to ony righta~sf—way or
other eazementy of record or 03 now existing on skl descrived parcel of fond.

(THERE WAS NOT A TMLE COMMTMENT PROVIDED FOR THIS PARCEL)

EROPERTY DESCRIPTION

Weld County Porce No. 130830000478
Kevin Eugene & Rebeceo Lynn Parker

Range Sixty=sin West (R.GEW.), of the Sixth Principel Merigion (Bth P.M.), eccording to Division No. 3

of agid Section 30, County of Weld, Stote of Colornda, mare vi.:nio.:* noru_r& by metes ond
bounds as tollows!

COMMENCING ot the Northwast Coner of sokd Section 30 and assuming the Norlh fne of the
Northrest Quorter (NW1/4) to beor North 893815 East, o grid beoring of the Coloruds State Plane
Coordinate System, Narth Zane, North Amarican Dotum 1983/62, o distance of 2783.63 fest with off
other beorings herwin relotive thereis;

dgﬂzﬂ.rsu;_w.mcunio:.s.i:_!oe-zaoz‘:\bo-nlmwonzoauo:‘..F:n-os
737,31 fest to the West line &L&F»Zo. 2 ond the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING

THENCE Nerth 88738"6" East continuing olong the North line of the NWI/4 of sald Section 30 o
distance of 575.42 feat to the Weat line of the Eosl 4.94D cores of sakd Lot Ne. 2;

THENCE South 0D'26°24° Eost clong the Wast Hna of the Eost 4.940 acres a diatonce of 1329.35
fest to the North fine of the 51/ZNW1/4 of sald Section 30;

THENCE Soyth 8927°40° West olong the North Fne of tha S1/2NWi/4 of sakt Section 30 q distance
of 577.30 feat 1o tha West line of eald Lot No. 2:

THENCE North 00'21'33" West deng the West ine of sald Lot No. 2 o distance of 1331.32 feat to
the North Hne of the NWI/4 of soid Section 30 ond the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING

Excepting therefrom Porcais A, B. C, 0, ond E of the NW1/4 of scid Saction 30, more porticulan,
descrided by metes and hounds o 3=wt-" / per Y

COMMENCING ot the Northwest Comner of sold Section 50 ond assuming the North fine of the
Northwest Quorler (NW1/4) to bear Nerih 89'38'15° Ecst, o gria bearing of the Colorade Stote Plone
Coordinate System, Narth Zone, North American Dotum 1983/92, ¢ distonce of 2783.83 fest with olf
other bectings herein relctiva thersto;

H-waﬂa -«.”M: 89°3815" Eost qlong the North line of the NW1/4 of sold Section 30 o distonce of
THENCE South 0021'48° East dang @ iine perpendiculor to soid Nerth tive o dietance of 30,00 feet
maﬁﬁm_? Right of Way (ROW) fine of Weld Gounty Reed §i8 (WOR §18) and the TRUE POINT OF
THEMCE South 00°21°48" East continuing clong asld perpendiculor fine o digtonce of 814,28 fest:
THENCE Nerth 3773944 West a distancs of 248.74 feel:

THENCE North 1882'44° Weat o gistonce of 164.98 feat;

THENCE Morth 2952'44° Wesl o distance af 438.69 leel;

THENCE Narth 14°38'44° West a distonce of 80.54 fost to the South ROW éne of WCR J1B;

THENCE Morth 89738"14" East clong sald South ROW [ine o distonce of 432.36 fest

o the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING

Snid poreet of lond contoina 13.214 ocres, more or lesy (&), ond le aub to ony righte—cf~way or
othee easemants of record or cs now existing on sald nm»ow.vl porce ﬁ!n. 4

SCHEDULE B EXCEPTIONS
OQrder No. UG1SED0A04

7. Rights of woy for County Roads 30 feet on sither slde of Section and Townshlp ilnes, os
estobilshed by the Board of County Commisslonere fer Weid County, Colerudo, recorded Uctobsr 14,
188 In Book BS ot Pogs 271 (PLOTTED)

&  An undidded one-half interest In ol of, gos and other mineroia os resarved by Flarence B.
Schnsider 1 Deed recorded Moy 2, 1981 In Book 1583 at Poge $57, and ony ond cit aseignments
{herecf or intereste thorsin, (NOT PLOTTABLE)

. An Ol end Oas Leose, frum Les T, Murala os Lasso{n) to Rodney P. Calvin as Lessew(s) doted
October 30, 1870, recorded Nowember 25, 1970 In Book 836 ot Reception No. 1588081, ond any and
o ussignments thereof or Interests. (NOT PLOTTABLE)

10. An O end Gos Lsase, from Fiorene B. Schneidor o Lessor(s) to Hodney P. Celvin ca Lessee(s)
doted Februory 18, 1871, recorded ng 25, 1971 in Daok 641 of Reception Ne. 1562874 and
re~recordad ch 9, 1971 In Book 64} at Racoplion No. 1383488, ond ony and off exsignments
thereof or nterests tharein. (NOT PLOTTABLE)

11, An ON ond Gae Logss, frem 1418 Comorction on Lessor(s) 1o Amoco Production Company ¢s
Lesave(s) coted January 10, 1872, ruzorded Morch 2, 1972 |n Book 883 at Recaption No. 1584758,
ond ehy ond &t ossignmants thersot or interests. (NOT PLOTTABLE)

122 An sosement for pipellnes end ncidental purposes granted to Vesssts Enterprises by the
_.Eg.:m—v recorded July 29, 1977 \n Book B04 al Rsception No. 1725808. (EXACT LOCATION IS NOT
DEPINASL

15, An sowement for a pipeline and Incidantd purposes gronted to Colovods Interstote Gos Compony
by the instrument recorded Seplarnber 19, 1984 in Bock 1043 at Reception No.1982239. (PLOTTED)

14. Notice of generci descriplion of orea werviced by Ponhondle Ecstern Pipe Line Company
concening underground foclitles recorded June 26, 1988 In Book 1117 of Reception No.2058722,
(NOT PLOTTABLE)

15. Notica concerming undergrouad feclities of United Power, inc., formerly Unlen Rurcl Eisctric
Association, inc., recarded Januory 24, 1981 In Book 1288 at Reception Ne.2239296. (NOT
PLOTTABLE)

16. Notics of OF and Ges Interssta ond Surfoce Use recorded December 18, 2000 ef

Reveption Na.2813888. (NOT PLOTTABLE)

ALTA/ACSM LAND TITLE SURVEY

Lots 1,2,3,4,5 And 6 Of Lupton Meadows Land Division No.3 And The South Half Of The Northwest Quarter (S1/2,NW1/4) All In Section Thirty (30), Township Two North (T.2N.), Range

West (R.67W.) Of The 6th P.M., County Of Weld, State Of Colorado

EBOPERLY QESCRIPTION

Weld County Porcel No. 130930000002
Steven Eber

Percels A, B, C, D, ond € of ths Northwest Quarter (NW1/4) of Section Thirty (30), Township Two

North {T.28L), Rongs Sixty=six West (R.66W.), of the Skin Principd Meridion &os P.M, County of Weld,

w._..- of Colorado, the perimetor of scid poreels more porticulerly dascrived by metes and bounds o3
S.R

COMMENONG ot the Northwest Corner of sold Section 30 cnd cssuming tha North iine of the
Northweat Quarter (NW1/4} to bear North 80°38'18" Ecst, o grid beoring of the Colorodo Stoto Plone
Coertfinate System, North Zone, North Americon Dotuen 1983/92, o distance of 2793.63 foet with off
other becrings herein relotive thersto;

ﬂ%ﬂﬂog 89°38'15" Eost olong the Nerth Iina of the NW1/4 of sald Section 30 o distance of
THENCE South 00°21°48° East olong o line perpendiculor {o eold Narth the o distenca of 30.00 feel
“ the South Right of Way (ROW) line of Weld County Rood #18 (WCR $18) and the TRUE POINT OF
THENCE. Sauth Q0°21°48" Enat continuing deng sald perpendiculor Hine o distance of 814.28 feet;
THENCE Morth J7°38'44° West o distones of 248.74 feeh:

THENCE Morth 16°32'44” West a distance of 164.96 feet

THENCE North 2052447 West o distonce of 438.69 fast;

THENCE North 14°36'44° West o distonce of B0.54 feet to the South ROW Hne of WCR #18;

THENCE North B8'3815" Enst along scid South ROW Hne a distonce of 432.38 feet

to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING

Sqid parcel of Jond contalns 4.389 acres, mare or Jese (). ond (s subject to eny rights—of-way or
islg_-&inkngn-so:li!a!-ut?-&&vnan.o:lﬁ

SCHEDULE B EXCEPTIONS
Order No. UO13682A04

7. Right of way for County Roads 30 fest an either sids of Saction ond Jownship fines, e
sstoblished by the Boord of Ceunly Commissioners for Weld County, Colorads, recorded October 14,
1889 In Book B8 ot Poge 273, (PLOTTED)

8 An undivided one-holf interest in ol o, gov and ather minergis os reserved by Florence B.
Schnelder In Deed recorded Moy 2, 1881 ia book 1583 ot poge 567, end eny ond cft ersignments
thermof or Interosts thersin, (NOT PLOTTABLE)

9. An O ond Gos Leass, from Florence B. Scheider o Lessor(s) to Rodney P. Colvin os Lesses(s)
dated Februory 25, 1971 In Bock 541 ot Reception No. 1562874 ond re-recorded March 9, 1971 In

Beok 841 w» Reception No. 1363486, and any cnd off casignments thereof or latereste therein. (NOT
PLOTTABLE,

10. An 01 and Gas Lecse, from Hisashi Vineshite as Lessor(s) to Amoco Productien Compony as
Lesoee(s) cated Jonuery 13, 1972, recorded Morch 27, 1972 bn Book 864 ot Reception No. 1538306,
ond ony ond of oasignments thereof or intersata therein, (NOT PLOTTABLE)

1. An Easemont for o plpe llne or pipe lines ond Incidental purposes gronted to Continentol Pipe
Une Coenpany by the instrument recorded November 21, 1972 n Book 880 ot Reception No, 1802080.
(NOT PLOTTABLE)

_Nzoao-o.al‘.i E!&ﬂd..l.&n&v(vessgmﬂs;.rr. nﬂ:ﬂ?
concarning underground faclitlee recorded June 26, 1988 In Book 1117 at Receptlon No. 22,
(NOT PLOTTABLE)

13, Notice concaming undergraund foclities of United Power, Inc, formerly Union Rurdl Electric
vriﬂno:)“.!,m inc., recorded Jonuory 24, 1991 In Book 1288 at Reception No, 2239208, (NOT
E]

14, Notice of OF ond Gas Interests ond Surfaoe Use end Surfoce Use recorded Decomber 18, 2000
ot Receplion Ne. 2816388. (NOT PLOTTABLE)

EROPERTY DESCRPTICN

Weld County Porce! No. 130930000070
udy A Ockley

The Eost 4984 Acres of Lot No. 2 of the Northwest Quarter (NW1/4) of Section Thirty (30), Township
Two North (T.2N.), Renge aix West (R.GSW.), of the Sixth Principal Meridion (6th P.M.), according
to DMsjon No. 3 Mop as flad by the Luplon Meodows Land Compony June 12, 1 in Book 5 of
Nops ot Page 1, County of Weid, Siole of Colorads, the perimaeter of scld porceis mere porticulorly
described by mates ond bounds as foliows:

COMMENCING ot the Northwest Camaer of acld Section 30 end assuming the North line of the
Neorthwest Quarter (NW1/4) to beor North BS38'18" Eost, o grid bearing of the Colorode Stats Picne
Coordinate Syatem, North Zone, Nortn Amaericon Dotum 1983/92, e distoace of 2793.83 fest with ol
othar beorings hercin relotive therate;

THENCE North 89°38"15" Eost diong the Nerth line of tha NWi/4 of sald Sectln 30 o distoncs of
1474.62 twed to the Eost line of Sald Lot No. 2 and the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING
THENCE South 0026'24" Eout olong sold Eoat lins o distoncs of 1329.06 feet to tha North ¥ne of the
S1/2NWi/4 of said Section 30;
un_zowﬂaomo.:h:nﬁig. Weat dlong the North tle of the S1/2NWi/4 of scld Saction 30 o distonce
ﬁn".n. uo.ul.- 00°28°24" West o distonce of 1320.55 feet to the North lina of the NW1/4 of sold

ion, 30,
THENCE Nerih B938'1S” Eost clong sold North tine a distance of 161.89 fest to the Eost line of sokd
Lot No. 2 end the TRUE POINT BEGINNING

Said percel of lond containg 4.940 acres, mors or less (), and la mubject to ony righte—of-woy or
othsr eceements of record o as now existihg on sold amsn.:v:_ porcel of lond.

SCHEDULE 8 EXCEPTIONS

Order No. UDIS672A04

7. An OF end Gas Lacss, from Blly J. Watidne as Lessor(s) to Rodney P. Colvin a» Lesses(s) dated
June 28, 1971, recorded August 17, 1971 Jn Book 852 ot Recsplion No. 1873510, ond any and ol
arsignments thereof or Intereats Thereln. (NOT PLOTTABLE)

8. An Ol ond Gas Lease, from B.l Wolking as Lessor{s) to House of Smoke, lnc. cs Lessae(s) dated
June 13, 1975, recorded JAine 19, 1975 In Book 741 at Raception No.1883258, end ony ond
ousignments therea! or Intersels thersin, (NOT PLOTTABLE)

9. An easement for ono gas pipefine ond one fud s ond_incldentel granted to
Amoco Preduction Cofpuny by the instrument re June 21, 1975 in Book at Reception No
1891848, (EXACT LOCATION IS NOT DEFNABLE)

10. An undivided fll Interest In ol oll, gos ond other minerals os reserved by Bily J. Watkine as
Dobtor in Poxssasion i Deed recorded hdiy 9, 1986 in Book 1119 of Receplion Ne. 2060213, and eny
ond of asatpnments thareof or interests therein. (NOT PLOTTABLE)

:.ESEIAK_oox_af_.aps!30’3n§!3!.~1-3=518:53<9 zli:m-v‘
Minerol Deed, recorded August 17, 1589 ot Reception No. 2188747, ond ony ond df assignment
hereol ar Interenta therwln. (NOT PLOTTABLE)

EENPERTY. QESCRPTION

Weld County Parce) No. 130930000073
And Porcal o, 130930000074
Gomer HB Living Trust & Julene M. HEl Living Trust

A parcel of land belng Lot No. 3 end Lot No. 4 of the Northwest Quarter (NW1/4) of Section Thirty
{30). Tewnship Two North (T.2M.), Ronge Sixty-six West (RGEW.), of the Sixth Principal Martdian (6th
P.M.), acoonitng to Divielon No. 3 Mop os filed by the Lupton Mecdows Land Compony June 12, 1909 in
Book S of Mops at Page 1, iclusive of that of & pereel of lond being situate In Lot No. 4 as
wos described n 0 deed recorded June 8, 1826 In Book 1uo.bhﬂi?-’.oﬁauo.ilmneg:_..—s
and less those portlons of Lot No. 3 and Lot No. 4 conveysd to Weld County in o deed recorded

21, 1994 o3 Recaption No. 02384828, Counly of Weld, State of Coloredo, more porilculerly descrided by
metes ond bounda as follows:

COMMENCING ot the Northwast Comer of sald Section 30 ond ossuming the North Iine of the Northwest
Quarter (NW1/4) to bear North B9°38'1S° Eost, a grid bearing of the Colorade Stote Plane Coordinate
Systam, North Zone, North Americen Datum 1983/82, o distonce of 2793.63 fest with off other becrings
heraln reiotiva thersts;

THENCE Nerth 89°38'15° Eost dlong the North line of the NW1/4 of scid Section 30 o distonce of
“qrun fest to the Weat Line of Lot No. 3 occording to soid Division No. 3 Mop ond ihe TRUE POINT

THENCE Nerth 89738'15° Eoat continulng along the North (ine of the Nwi/4 of said Section 30 o
B-.Ez.uo.. 459.82 faet to the Westerty fins of thot parzel of lond descrfoed In sald Receplion No.

The next Nine Mww courses aro dong the Southerly boundery of scid poreel of lond described in
Receplion No. 84828 of the Records of Weld County,

THENCE Scuth 00°23'20° Eoet o distonce of 30.00 fest;

THENCE Nesth 89°38'40° Eost o distonce of 150.00 fest;

THENCE Seuth 0023'20° Eost @ distonce of 10.00 foet;

THENCE Nerth 8938°40° Eost o distonce of 403.09 feet to a Peint of Curveture (PC);

THENCE deng the ore of o curva concave to the North o distonce of 149.26 feet, soid curve has o
Redius of 2540.00 fest, a Delta of 0322'01" ond h subtended by a Chord beoring North 87°53 39" Eost
a distonce of 149,24 (ot;

THENCE South 03'45°21" Eost clong a fine rodid to cforesold curve @ distonce of 10.00 fest to a PC
non=tangent o aforescld curve;

THENCE dong the orc of o curve concave to the Narth o distence of 102,01 feet, wald curve has @
Rodws of 2550.00 feel, ¢ Defte of 217°31" ond Is subtended by o Chord beoring North B50S'53" East
a distenca of 102,00 fest;

THENCE South 060252 Eost clong a line rudic! to oforesold curve o diatance of 10.00 feet;

THENCE dlong the orc of @ curve conoave lo the North o distonce of 17.52 fest, oold curve hes o
Rodius of 2580.00 fesl, o Dalta of 025'32° ond s sublanded by o Chond beoring North 834522 Eoat
@ distence of 17.52 feet to the Ecst line of the NWI/4 of soid Section 30;

THENCE South 0005°50" East clong the East lne of the NWI/4 of sold Section 30 o distonce of
1279,57 fest to the North line of the S1/2NW1/4 of said Section 30;

THENCE Scuth 83727'40" Weet clong tha Marth fine of the S1/2NW1/4 of sofd Sectlon 30 o distonoe of
1311.08 fest to the West line of Lot No. 3;

THENCE North 00°26°24" West along the Wast line of said Lot No. 3 o distonce of 1320.05 feet to the
North line of the NW1 /4 ol nold Section 30 and the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING

Soid percel of fand contoins 39,342 ocrem, more or lees (1), ond is subjact to ony rights—of-way or
other scsements of record or as now existing on said descrbed poreel of kind.,

SCHEDINE B EXCEPTIONS

Order No, UOBEE58AO3—4
7. Right of way for Weld County Rood 18 os the sama affects the land

8. An OF cnd Gos Leass, from BiHly J. Watking os Lesaor(s) to Rodney P. Colvin o3 Lesses(s) dated
June 28, 1971, recorded August 17, 1971 in Book 652 ot Reception No. 1573310, ond ony ond ofl
ansignments .thereof or interosts therein. {NOT PLOTTABLE)}

9. An OR ond Gos Lecse, from B.J, Wotking os Lessor(s) to House of Smake, inc. oo Lesses(s) doted
June 13, 1973, recorded June 18, 1578 in Book 741 ot Reception Mo, 1683238, and any ond ol
amsignments thereof or intareats thersin. (NOT PLOTTABLE)

10. An ecsement for pipelines ond Incidentd purpeses pranted o Contlnental Pipe Line Compony by
“Oo r‘g::nv.» reoorded September 18, 1975 In Book 748 ot Reception Ne. 1670178. (EXACT LOCATION
T DEFINED)

11, An ecssment for one goe pipeline end cne fuel n plpaling end Incldental purposes grented to
Amaoco Production Company by the. instrument recor Juns 21, 1875 i Book 770 ¢t Reception No.
1691648, (EXACT LOCATION NOT DEFINED)

12, An sosement For pipelines ond Incidental purposss gronted to Continenlol Fipw Une Compeny by
Hﬂg» tecorded Septomber 21, 1878 In Book B45 ct Recaption No. 1767268, (EXACT LOCATION

13, An ecsament for coosss ond incidenlal purposas gronted to Devid A. Petrocco ond Suson K.
Petroces vs the lnstrument recorded October 31, 1588 In Bock 1214 at Recsption Now 2160274

14, An occess scsement ocross Lot 4 recorded October 31, 1088 in Book 1214 ot Recsption No.
2180277, (PLOTTED)

15. An undivided full Tntersst in ol oh, gas ond other minercls conveyed to Murroy J Herriag by Minerol
Dead, recorded August 17, 1989 lo Book 1241 ot Reception No. 2188747, and cny ond of orsignments
thereol or iterests thereln. (NOT PLOTTABLE)

16. Terms, P ad specified under the Agreement Fer Sale
end Purchose of Vacont Land For Righte—of—Way ond/or Eosements by end between Weld Count
oo.o..ianmauv!ﬁ Comver ond Julone HM recorded Aprii 13, 1984 in Bock 1 at Recepltlon No. 833,

17. An eossmant for pipeiine squipmant and incidental purposes grontad to Conoco Plpe Uine Company
Wmo.ﬂ_w‘_:-w—.i!. recorded Jonuary 31, 1987 ' Book 1589 ot Recedption Mo, 2531598. (NOT
LE

18. An scesment ?a.hﬂn.i.- and Incidental gronted L Conoco Pipe Line Company by the
instrument recorded ory 3, 1997 In Book 1 ot Reception
No. 2531598, (NOT PLOTTABLE)

19, Notice concerning underground foclities of United Power, Inc., formerly Unlon Rurel Electric
Associgtion, Inc., recorded Jonuary 24, 1091 In Book 1288 ot Reception No. 2239296, (NOT PLOTTABLE)

20, Any rights, Wntersst or scssmenty in favor of the United Stotes, the State of Colorade or the
Publlc, which exists or cre cleimed to exist In ond over the present ond past bed, bonks or waters of
The South Piotle River. (NOT PLOTTABLE)

15242

EROPERTY DESCRFTION

Weld County Poreel No. 130930000088
1L / RM. Guiden Propertles, LLC

A parcel of tond beig that part of Lot Na. 6 lying Wemlarly of the South Plotts River of the
Northeost Quarler (NEY/4) of Section Thirty (30), Township Two Morth (T.2M.), Ronga Sixty—six Weat
{RB8W.), of the Stith Princlpet Meridion (8th P.M.), occerding ta DMalon No, 3 Meap os fad by the
_.:FS: Megdows Land Company June 12, 1908 In Boek 8 of :ovnﬂmﬂ- 1, EXCEPT thot portion of
sald Lot No. 6 08 described witniln the District Court of Weld Count Actien No. 89 CY 344
dated Apri 3, 1990 ond rocerded April 18, 1990 at Recaption No. 2210815, Counly of Weid, Stots of
Colorudu, more porticulorly described by metes and bounds s follows:

COMMENTING ot the Nerth Quarter Cormer of scid Saclion 30 ond casuming the North lime of the
Northwasl Quorter (NW1/4) to bear South 8938'15% West, a grid beering of the Colorada Stats Plone
Coordinate System, North Zone, North Amerlcan Dotumn 1983/82, a distance of 279383 fest with o
other bearings herein rejativa thereto;

THENCE South 00US'S0" Eest clong said West fine of the NE1/4 of aoid Sesllon 30 a distance of
1325.03 feet to the Narth line of sald Lot No. &

THENCE Neorth BOZE'20™ Ecst dleng the North line of said Lot No. 6 o distonce of 38.20 fest to the
Nertheast Comer of saki pareel of lend described within the District Court of Weld County Chvit Action
No, B9 CV 544 (CAN 89 CV 544) dated Aorfl 3, 1990 ond recorded Aprit 16, 1990 ot Recention No.
2210815 ond the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING

axgzgs—nog.»numg lﬂﬁn@.- zsqe._!uc—-n&nb—aam_!i:z&_uun.qo‘!po?-

Northegst corner of scid Lot 8, Northeast comer buing ot the senteriine of the Scuth Pioita

River os 1t existed Merch 10, 2004;

THENCE South 00°20'24" Eust clong the Eost line of scid Lot 6 o distance of §16.59 fest to @

ﬂ,oplwmﬁg_:a point of sold East fne ond the centesfine of the South Platte River o3 R exdated Morch

The naxt Nine (¥) courses ore clong the centerfina of the South Plotts River:

THENCE Seuth 4202°48° West a distance of 107,52 feet;

THENCE South S2V8'47° West o distonce of 165,48 feet:

THENCE South 4625'25° West o distonce of 67.15 fest;

THENCE Soulh 3078°38" West a distonce of B1.28 famt;

THENCE Sauth 41'58'23" Wast o distonce of 154.04 feel;

THENCE South 45%E'50° West o distance of 64.82 faat;

THENCE South 3908'20° West ¢ distence of 132.00 fest;

THENCE South 4271'S3° Weat o distance of 70,44 feet;

THENCE South 4417°07° West o distonocs of 131.78 feet to the South Jine of scld Lot 8, scid line

also being the North fine of ihe SE1/4 of scid Section 30;

THENCE South 8918'43" Wust ciong the Sculh line of sold Lot 6 o distance of 850,14 faet to the

ﬁ.o.:!ﬂ%- s0id Lat No. 8, sald West line of Lot No, § being the Wast line of the NEV/4 of said
J

THENCE North 000511 West clang the Wast Hine of sakd Lot No. & o distonce of 2.50 fest to the

South Uns of CAN 88 CV 344;

THEMCE North 89°21'59" Eost along the South Hne of CAN B9 CV 544 a distonce of 4.50 fest to the

Eosterly fine of CAN B2 CV 544;

THENCE North 0117°08" East along the Eost line of CAN 89 CV 844 q distance of 132370 faat

to the North line of sqid Lot No. 6 ond the E POINT OF BEGINNING

Soid porcel of snd cantalns 34124 ocres, d, recorddmors or less (). and Is subject to any
righte—of—way or other sasements of record or a3 now existing on sold described parcel of lend.

SCHEDUE B EXOEPTIONS

Order No. UO15300A04;
7. Rights of others te that portion of the lend lyng wilhin Eimwood ditch lagather with such
adjolning lond o8 may bs used or useful in connectisn with the use or maintenancs of thot ditch,

8. Any right, title cr Interest of the gensrdl public, the Stats of Colorode ond/cr the Untted Stalee
in ond to the bed ond bonks of South Plotte River.

9. Any increose or decregse In the arec of the land ond any odverse cloim to any pertion of the

lend which has been crealed by or coused by occretion or reliction, whether ngturol or ertificial; ond

%- ﬂﬂ. of the goin or lose of ores by occration or reflotion upon the morkeicblity of the title of
L]

10. An O end Gos Locse, from BNy J. Watiing os Lessor(s) to Rodney P _Calvin as Leasee(s) dated
dune 28, 1971, recerded August 17, 1971 in Book 852 ot Reception No,1573510, and ony ond ol
ossignments theresf or interesta theredn. (NOT PLOTTABLE)

41. An OF and Gas Laase, from B . Watking us Lessor(s) lo House of Smoks, Jnc us Lessea (»)
duted June 13, 1075, recorded June 19, 1875 in Book 74.1 ot Receplion Ne, 1663256, ond any and
ol assignments thereo! or intereats Thereln. (NOT PLOTTABLE)

12. An easemont for one gas pipsiine ond ane fuel gea pipaline and Incidentol purposes granted to
Amoco Praduction Compony by the Inatrument recorded June 23, 1976 ia Bock 770 ot Raception No.
1891648, (NOT PLOTTABLE)

13, An undivided full interest in off o, gos end other minerals cw reserved by Hly J, VWatidne gu
Debtor in Posseseion In Dasd rezorded July 9, 1888 In Book 1118 ot Reception No. 2060213, ond ony
and alt amignments theroof or lnterasts therein, (NOT PLOTTABLE)

14, An undhidad 100X Mlerest [n ol of, go ond other minercls conveyed to Murray J Hemring by
Ninerol Deed, rocorded August 17, 1989 ot Receptlon No. 2188747, end any end ol assignments
thersef or Interests theraln, (NOT PLOTTABLE)

15. The effect of Access Eczements, H ony, o3 described in instrument recorded October 31, 1988
ot Reception No. 2180277. (PLOTTED)

16.  An undivided 10% intersst In ol ol gos ond other minerols conveyed to Jock A. McCortney ond
Koren L McCortney by Minercl Daed, recordsd December 7, 1988 at Reveption No. 2184309, and any
and a¥ ossignments thereof or intsrests therein. (NOT PLOTTASLE)

17. Any exiating leones or tenoncies. (NOT PLOTTABLE)
18. The cppurent leck of cecoes o ond from the subject property wo u public street, rood o

highway, or Vo @ privately granted sasement the effect of the apparant lock of actess upen the
markeicblity of the tiie to the lend (NOT PLOTTABLE)
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Lots 1,2,3,4,5 And 6 Of Lupton Meadows Land Division No.3 And The South Half Of The Northwest Quarter (S1/2,NW1/4) All In Section Thirty (30), Township Two North (T.2N.), Range
Sixty-six West (R.66W.), Of The 6th P.M., Together With Lot 3 Of Lupton Meadows Land Division No.3 Located In Section Twenty-five (25), Township Two North (T.2N.), Range Sixty-seven a0

DRAWN BY:
T West (R.67W.) Of The 6th P.M., County Of Weld, State Of Colorado BTE
@ NOTE: COORDINATE VALUES ARE THAT OF THE COLORADO STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM, NORTH
ZONE, NORTH AMERICAN DATUM 1583/62. VO CONVERT TO GROUND (MODIFIED) SCALE ADOUT POINT CHECKED BY:
0,0 AT A FACTOR OF 1,0002703332 (0.989720S4 TF) SAL

FOUND §6 REPAR WITH A 3
M _u-kﬁ ALUMINUU CAP STAMPED FOUND ¢5 REBAR WTH A 2°

e SECTION UNE m
e PROPERTY UNE hat

FOUND ALIQUOT CORNER
AS DESCRIBED

SET ALIQUOT CORNER
AS DESCRIBED

o SETITAOW, 278347 SECTION AND BOUNDARY CONTROL
E @ (SEE GRAPMICAL LOCATION OF POINTS ON SHEET 3 OF 7)
WEST QUARTER CORNER T 9010
LEGEND i SEC, 19, T.2N., R6WW. CENTER QUARTERTE 253 IS
7 225 318478421
B o0

W

p-o

O CALCULATED POSITION OF AUQUOT m_
CORNER

CALCULATED POSTTION OF PROPERTY =09
O &R \@

.v

[ FOUND MONUMENT AS DESCRIED _ |
SET 24° OF 44 REBAR WITH A AED

®  phstic can STMPED (S 34885 ﬂmﬂu

® ALULENU AMPED CHISELED GOX CUT ON TOP WEST EMD OF CONCRETE MEAD WALL 2° ALUMINUN CAP STANPED KSi, CP-DRNE
mm_%aurtauusgﬂ OF AN IRRIGATION STRUCTURE AT NORTH END OF PIT WEST OF ACCESS ROAD WEST SIDE OF ORNVE TO GRAVEL PIT & 70' SOUTH OF WCRf18
(SEE GRAPHICAL LOCATION ON SHEET 3 OF 7) (SEE GRAPYACAL LOCATION ON SHEET 3 OF 7)
- CALCULATED POSITION VERTICA. DATUM = "NAVD 83° VERTICAL DATUM = "NAVD BB3”

POSIMON PER PREVIOUS Ewﬁ«g

9209 EASTMAN PARK DRIVE ® WINDSOR, CO 80550
PHONE: (970) 886-5011 ® FAX: (870) 686-5821 ¢ WWW.KINGSURVEYORS.COM
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o b & Y PROPOSED PIEZOMETER LOCATIONS TEST HOLE LOCATIONS

NORTH QUARTER CORNER o 120' WITNESS CORNER
ey & & %%m 29 EAST SxTEENTH CoRER TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER {SCE GUPHECAL LOGATION: OF PORNTS N, SHEETS 3 THAU 7)
FOUND §6 REBAR WITH A K %# NORTHWEST CORMER m_ \v« SEC. 30, T.2N., RO6W. SEC, 30, T.2N., RG6W, g
£ e S T C e T R TN o g

5 25937 0 1994 25037 AND 1997,
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“

SEC 30, T.2N,, R.G8W.

S0'3TS8E
0

; SET A §6 REBAR WTH A ! —
2 \ -NORTH SIXTEENTH CORNER 3 1/4° AUMNUN CAP STAMPED i NORTHING 2 M
: | At SEC, S.zﬂnz,. riial vmz\!.z REQUREMENTS AND LS(52)\ | : g
f ~ [N FOUND 6 RESAR WITH A 2° ALUMINUM 34998 ! i : 8
| CAP STAMPED LS 12330 AND 1887 y . ! 1
_ N8O'Z8'20°E 1324.98° o NSQ28°20°E 1324.80 \V :
/ z.m.m:lmi@ S % -
;

CALCULATED POSITION @

OF THE NORTH-EAST
SIXTEENTH CORNER

SEC. 30, T.2N., R.O6W.

SOOM7'42°E
\

Assuming the North fine of the Northwest Quorter of Section 30, T.2N., R6EW., cs
beaiiyg South 3T3E15" Weat being o Orid Beoring of the Colorndo Stols Plane
Coordingle Systan, Nerth Zona, Nerth Americon Dotum 1083/92, o distence of
279343 fost with o other bearings contolned hersin relative thereto.

i
CALCULATED POSITION OF THE
NORTH SIXTEENTH COMNER
P SEC. ¥4, T.2N., R.OSW.
.
B e.oq WITNESS CORNER
: NORTH~EAST SOXTEENTH CORNER
SEC. 30, T.2N., R.68W.

3 1/4" ALUMINUM CAP STAMPED
BLM REQUIREMENTS AND LS 340f

131805

1] W P-24 ./
TER CORN Aov-08 nmaf
X f
AR R
oﬂnﬂﬂn.» o«.uzx RA7W. . ® 9. FY P36
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REVISIONS:
Utliity loostes Additions
Benchmaork & Fiozomelor Additions
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SOUTHEAST SIXTEENTH CORNER SOUTH SIXTEENTH CORNER m &““.qv \ \b s

SEC, 30, T2N., R.OGW.
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.2N.), Range Sixty-six West (R. Ds e 6th P.M., .H..omnﬁrnﬂ With Lot 3 Of Lupton Meadows Land Division No.3 Located In Section Twenty-five (25), Township Two  eroo
Notth (T.2N.), Range Sixty-seven West (R.67W.) Of The 6th P.M., County Of Weld, State Of Colorado Cr
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